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San Francisco County Superior Court

LAURA J, BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944) DEC 11 2012

BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100 CLERK OF THE COURT
elephone 521-3605 ’ D Clerk®

Faceimile ( 14) 520-1181 eputy Cler

Ibaughman@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B
Mountain View, CA’ 94040
Telephone 650-281-7081

Facsimile 408-774-1906

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES, Case No.: CGC-10-497334

Plaintiffs, ' [PREPIED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS
' _ TO SOLGAR, INC, NBTY, INC., et al.;
VS, , ORDER

CVS PHARMACY, INC,; GENERAL
NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW
HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA
PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC,; and
TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants,

L INTRODUCTION

1.1 On March 2, 2010, Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (collectively, “Plaintiffs”),
acting in the public interest, filed a complaint for civil penalties and injunctive relief in San
Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 497334 (“Complaint”} against CVS Pharmacy, Inc.,
General Nutrition Corp., NOW Health Group, Inc., Omega Protein, Inc,, Rite Aide Corp.,
Solgar, Inc,, and Twinlab Corp. (collectively, “Defendants™). In their Complaint, Plaintiffs

allege that Defendants manufactured, packaged, distributed, marketed and/or sold dietary k
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supplements made from fish oils, fish liver oils, shark oils, and/or shark liver oils (*Products”)
for human consumptibn containing the Proposition 65 listed chemical polychlorinated biphenyls
(“PCBs™) in an amount that violated the provisions of Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.5 ef seq.
(“Proposition 65”) by knowingly and intentionally exposing persons to a chemicﬁal known to the
State of California to cause reproductive toxicity and cancer, namely PCBs, without first
providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individuals. This Consent Judgment resolves
Plaintiffs’ claims against Solgar, Inc,, and NBTY, Inc., including its direct and indirect
subsidiaries, expressly including without limitation all Dietary Supplement Products sold under
the brand names Nature’s Bounty and Good ‘N Natural, including those identified in the notice
letters listed below in Section 1.2 (collectively, “Settling Defendants™). The Products covered
by this Consent Judgment are described in Exhibit A attached hereto (the “Dietary Supplement
Products”). If a Plaintiff in the future inquires whether a Product is a Dietary Supplement
Product subject to this Consent Judgment, a Settling Defendant shall respond promptly (and in
any event within fourteen (14) days of the inquiry) to Plaintiff’s inquiry.

1.2 For purposes of this Consent Judgment only, Plaintiffs and Settling Defendants
(hereinafter referred to as the “Parties”), stipulate that this Court has jurisdiction over
allegations of violations contained in the Complaint and personal jurisdiction over the Settling
Defendants as to the acts alleged in the Complaint, that venue is proper in the County of San
Francisco, and that this Court has jurisdiction to enter this Consent Judgment as a resolution of
all claims which could have been raised in the Complaint based on the facts alleged therein,
More than sixty (60) days have lapsed since Plaintiff issued a notice of violation of Proposition
65 letter dated August 6, 2009, and additional notice of violation of Proposition 65 letters dated
August 5, 2011 and February 1, 2012, | No public prosecutor has commenced a legal action
respecting any of the notice of violation letters or intervened in Plaintiffs’ suit. A copy of the
notice of violation letters and the Complaint appear at Exhibit B,

1.3  Each Settling Defendant denies the allegationsr set forth in the Complaint,

1.4  For the purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly litigation, the Parties enter into

this Consent Judgment as a full settlement of all claims that were raised in the Complaint based
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II. CLEAR AND REASONABLE WARNINGS

o T A s L

3.1  Warning Standard
Beginning with the date that is ninety (90) days after the Effective Date of this Consent

Judgment (the “Compliance Date”), each Settling Defendant shall not manufacture for sale in
the State of California, distribute into the State of California, or sell directly to a consumer in
the State of California any Dietary Supplement Product that exceeds an exposure limit for
polychlo'rinatecl biphenyls (“PCBs”) of 290 nanograms per day fdr birth defects and
reproductive harm, ot exceeds the exposute limit for PCBs of 350 nanograms per day for
cancer, based on the maximum daily dosage recommended on the Dietary Supplement Product
label, unless a warning is placed on the packaging, labeling or directly to or on the Product that

states:

“[CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65] WARNING:
This product contains polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known [to the
State of California) to cause cancer, birth defects, or other reproductive harm.”

(hereinaﬁer, “Product Label Warning”). The text in [brackets] is optional in a Settling
Defendant’s sole discretion. To ensure acéuracy in the warning text, a Settling Defendant méy
omit either the word “cancer™ or the phrase “birth defects, or other reproductive harm” . |
depending on whether the level of PCBs in the Dietary Supplement Product exceed only the
warning trigger level for cancer, or exceed only the warning trigger level for birth defects and
reproductive harm, or exceed the warning trigger levels for both cancer and birth defects or
other reproductive harm. The Parties acknow]edge that the warning trigger levels for PCBs
may change over time and a Settling Defendant accordingly may adjust the warning text for
purposes of accuracy. Product Label Warnings shall be placed with such conspicuousness as
compared with other words‘,' statements, designs and/or devices on the labeling as to render it
likely to be read and understood by an ordinaty individual under customary conditions of use or
purchase. If the warning is displayed on the Product’s container or labeling, the warning shall
be at least the same size as the largest of any other health or safety watnings on the Product’s

container or labeling, and the word “warning” shall be in all capital letters and in bold print. If
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printed on the labeling, the warning shall be contained in the same section of the labeling that

states other safety warnings concerning the use of the Product. A Settling Defendant may affix

a sticker or a hang tag on each unit of a Dietary Supplement Product packaged in final form for

consumer purchase to deliver the warning, if required, provided the sticker is affixed in
location a consumer is likely to see prior to first use.

3.2  Mail Order Sales

For any mail order sales by a Settling Defendant, the warning language required under
this Consent Judgment shall also be included in the mail order catalogue, either on the same
page as any order forrn; or on the same page upon which the Dietary Supplement Product’s .
price is listed, in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text. Required warning
text, if any, shail be added in the next print run of a catalogue which is scheduled in the ordinary
course of business at least forty-five (45) days after entry of this Consent Judgment.

3.3  Internet Sales

_For internet sales by a Settling Defendant of Dietary Supplement Products subject to the

warning requirements of Section 3.1, the warning language required under this Consent
Judément shall be displayed in the same type size as the sutrounding, non-heading text, either:
(a) on the same page upon which the Dietary Supplement Product is displayed or referenced; (b)
on the same page as the order form for the Dietary Supplement Produét; (c) on the same page as
the price for the Dietary Supplement Product is displayed; or (d) in a dialogue box which

appears when a California address for delivery is provided by the consumer, so long as the

dialogue box appears prior to the completion of the internet sale and requires the consumer to

| affirmatively accept receipt of the warning set forth in the dialogue box (which shall be
displayed in the same type size as the surrounding, non-heading text on the screen at the time of
the appearance of the dialogue box), as a condition precedent to completing the sale.

3.4  Any non-discretionary changes to the language or format of the warnings
required herein shall be made only after Court approval or obtaining Plaintiffs’ and the
California Attorney General’s approval, If any Settling Defendant requests a non-discretionary

change in language or format of the warnings and neither Plaintiffs nor the Attorney General
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respond to that request within forty-five (45) days, then that Settling Defendant may move the
Court via a noticed motion to modify this Consent Agreement. The Parties agree that
adjustments to the warning text for accﬁracy if warning trigger levels for PCBs change due to
either Plaintiff or the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment adopting (as set forth
in Section 3.6) final “safe harbor” figures which are higher than 290 ug/day shall be deemed a
discretionary change. .

3.5 Each Settling Defendant’s compliance with Sections 3.1 through 3.4 of this
Consent Judgment shall fully and completely satisfy such Seftling Defendant’s obligations
under Proposition 65 with respect to PCBS in the Dietary Supplement Products and,
additionally, all sales to California consumers of such Dietary Supplement Products by any
person shall be deemed to be in compliance with Proposition 65 with respect to PCBs. For the
avoidance of doubt, the Parties expressly agree sales of any Dietary Supplement Products any
Settling Defendant already has manufactured, distributed or sold prior to the Compliance Date
shall not constitute a violation of this Consent Judgment, even if sales of such Dietary |
Supplement Products to California consumers oceur after the Compliance Date.

3.6  Inthe event that cither a) one or both of the Plaintiffs subsequently agree in a
settlement or judicially-entered injunction or consent judgment pursuant to Proposition 65 to a
less stringent standard for PCBs in Products than set forth in Paragraph 3.1 above, or b) the
California Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (“OEHHA”) subsequently
establishes “safe harbor” warning trigger levels for PCBs in Products (including the Dietary
Supplement Products) that are higher than the level set forth in Paragraph 3.1 above, Settling
| Defendants shall automatically, with no further action needed on Settling Defendants’ part, be
entitled to adopt such higher warning trigger level with respect to sales to California consumers
of the Dietary Supplement Products by Settling Defendants or any other person.

IV. MONETARY RELIEF

4,1  Within fifteen (15) days after entry of this Consent Judgment, Settling
Defendants shall pay Plaintiffs a total of $137,500 (“Settlement Proceeds”). The Scttlement
Proceeds shall be made payable to Baron & Budd, P.C. and delivered to Laura Baughman at

{RROPEFED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC,, et al,; ORDER - 7
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Baron & Budd, P.C., 3102 Oak Lawn Ave,, Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219. Of'the Settlement
Proceeds, $3,000 shail be deemed a Civil Penalty. Plaintiffs shall bear all responsibility for
apportioning and paying to the State of California any portion of the Settlement Proceeds as
required by California Health &. Safety Code § 25249.12(d), and no Settling Defendant shall
have any liability if payments to the State of California are not made by Plaintiffs,

42  The payment made pursuant to Section 4.1 shall be the only monetary obligation
of the Settling Defendants with respect to this Consent Judgment, including as to any fees,
costs, or expenses Plaintiffs have incurred in relation to this action and Plaintiffs hereby jointly
and severally expressly release claims, if any, for any additional sums from Settling Defendants.
V. COMPLIANCE WITH HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(f)

Plaintiffs agree to comply with the reporting requirements referenced in California
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f). Pursuant to the regulations promulgated under that section,
Plaintiffs shall present this Settlement to the California Attorney General’s Office within five
(5) days after receipt of all necessary signatures. The Parties acknowledge that, puréuant_ to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7, a noticed motion must be filed to obtain judicial approval of

the Consent Judgment. Accordingly, a motion for approval of the settlement shall be prepared

-and filed by Plaintiffs within a reasonable period of time after the date this Consent judgment is

signed by all Parties. Plaintiffs agree to serve a copy of the noticed motion to approve and enter
the Consent Judgment on the Attorney General’s Office at least forty-five (45) days prior to the
date set for hearing of the motion in the Superior Court of the City and County of San
Francisco,

VI. MODIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT

This Settlement may be modified by: (1) written agreement among the Parties and upon

entry of a modified Consent Judgment by the Court thereon, or (2) motion of Plaintiffs or any of
the Settling Defendants as provided by law and upon entry of a modified Consent Judgment by
the Court thereon. All Parties and the California Attorney General’s Office shall be served with
notice of any proposed modification to this Consent Judgment at least fifieen (15) days in

advance of its consideration by the Court.

[PROPOSED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC.,, NBTY, INC,, et.al.; ORDER - 8
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VII. APPLICATION OF CONSENT JUDGMENT

7.1 Bach signatory to this Consent Judgment certifies that he or she is fully
authorized by the Party that he or she represents to enter into and execute the Consent Judgment
on behalf of the Paﬁy represented and legally bind that Party.

72 This Consent Judgment shall apply to and be binding upon Plaintiffs and each of
the Settling Defendants, their officers, directors, and shareholders, divisions, subdivisions,
parent entities or subsidiaries, and successors or assigns of each of them.,

VIII. CLAIMS COVERED
8.1  This Consent Judgment is a final and binding resolution between Plaintiffs;

including Plaintiffs in their representative capacity in the interest of the general public, and the
Settling Defendants of any violation of Proposition 65 or aﬁy other statutory or common law
claim that could have been asserted against the Settling Defendants for failure to provide clear,
reasonable and lawful warnings of exposures to PCBs that result from ingestion of the Dietary
Supplement Products, No claim is reserved as between the Parties hereto, and Plaintiffs in their
individual capacities and Settling Defendants expressly waive any and all rights which they may
| have under the provisions of Section 1542 of the Civil Code of the State of California, which

provides:

A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not know or
suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing the release, which if known by
him must have materially affected his settlement with the debtor.

8.2  Plaintiffs’ Release of Settling Defendants
In further consideration of the promises and agreements herein contained, and for the

payment to be made pursuant to Section 4.1, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and
current agents, representatives, attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their
representative capacity in the interest of the general public, hereby release and waive all rights
to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action addressing any and
alt claims occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and release all claims

occurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment, including, without limitation, all
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actions, causes of action, in law or in equify, suits, liabilities, demands, obligations, damages,
costs, fines, penalties, losses or expenses, including, but not limited to, investigation fees, expert
fees and attorneys’ fees of any nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, fixed or |
contingent against cach of the Settling Defendants and each of their suppliers, contract
manufacturers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries, distributors,
retailers and their respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives, slhareholders, agents,
and employees arising under Proposition 65 related to each Settling Defendant’s alleged failure
to warn about exposures to or ident_iﬁéation of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement
Products.

Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their past and current agents, representatives,
attorneys, successors and/or assignees, and Plaintiffs, in their representative capacity in the
inferest of the general public, and the Settling Defendants further agree and acknowledge that
this Consent Judgment is a full, final, and binding resolution of any violations occurring on or
before the entry of this Consent Judgment By each of the Settling Defendants and each of their |
suppliers, contract manufacturers, owners, parent companies, corporate affiliates, subsidiaries,
distributors, retailers and their respective officers, directors, attorneys, representatives,
shareholders, agents, and employees, of Proposition 65 that have been or could have been
asserted for the failure to provide clear and reasonable warnings of exposure to or identification
of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement Products manufactured, or distributed or sold by a
Settling Defendant.

In addition, Plaintiffs, on behalf of themselves, their attorneys and agents, release and '
waive all rights to institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of legal action
addressing any and all claims occurring on ot before the entry of this Consent Judgment, and
release all claims oceurring on or before the entry of this Consent Judgment against the Settling
Defendants arising under Proposition 65 related to each of the Settling Defendants’ alleged
failure to warn about exposures to or identification of PCBs contained in the Dietary
Supplement Products and for all actions or statements regarding the alleged failures to warn

about exposures fo or identification of PCBs contained in the Dietary Supplement Products

(PRepesmp] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC., et al.; ORDER - 10
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made by each of the Settling Defendants or its attorneys ot representatives in the course of
responding to those alleged violations of Proposition 65 as alleged in the Complaint. For the
avoidance of doubt, Plaintiffs expressly agree that all of the foregoing releases, waivers,
agreements and acknowledgments in Sections 8.1 and 8.2, including those made by Plaintiffs in
their representative capacity in the interest of the general public, apply fo sales of any Dietary
Supplement Products any Settling Defendant already has manufactured, distributed or sold prior
to the Compliance Date, even if sale or use of such Dietary Supplement Products to California

consumers occur after the Compliance Date.

Without limiting the foregoing, and for further avoidance of doubt, all of Plaintif{fs’
foregoing releases, waivers, resolutions and settlements shall apply to Dietary Supplement
Products sold by or on behalf of Wal-Mart and its affiliates and subsidiaries.

8.3  Release of Plaintiffs

Each Settling Defendant waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against
Plaintiffs or their officers, employees, agents, attorneys or representatives, for all actions taken
or statements made or undertaken by Plaintiffs and their officers, employces, agents, attorneys
or representatives, in the course of seeking enforcement of Proposition 65 in this action.

IX. RETENTION OF JURISDICTION
Pursuant to CCP § 664.6, this Court shali retain jurisdiction of this matter to implement

this Consent Judgment,
X. COURT APPROVAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE

If this Consent Judgment is not approved by this Court, it shall be of no force or effect
and cannot be used in any proceeding for any purpose. This Consent Judgment shall become
effective on the date entered by the Court (the “Effective Date”).

Xl. ENFORCEMENT _

In the event that a dispute arises with respect to any provisions of this Consent
Judgment, the Parties shall meet and confer within thirty (30) days of receiving wtitten notice of
the alleged violation from another party. In the event that the Parties are unable to resolve their

dispute through the meet and confer process, this Consent Judgment may be enforced using any
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available provision of law.
XIl. GOVERNING LAW _

The terms of this Consent Judgment shall be governed by the laws of the State of
California. In the event that Proposition 65 is repealed or is otherwise rendered inapplicable by
reason of law generally, or as to the Dietary Supplement Products specifically, then the Seitling
Defendants shall have no further obligations pursuant to this Consent Judgment with respect to
those Products that are so affected.

X1, EXCHANGE IN COUNTERPARTS

Stipulations to this Consent Judgment may be executed in counterparts and by facsimile,

each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall be

deemed to constitute one docutnent,
XIV, NOTICES

All correspondence and notices required to be provided pursuant to this Consent
Judgment shall be in writing and personally delivered or sent by: (a) first-class, registered,
certified return receipt requested, or (b) by overnight courier on Plaintiffs or a Settling
Defendant by the others at the addresses set forth below. Either Plaintiffs or a Settling
Defendant may specify in writing to the other Parties a change of address to which all notices
and other communications shall be sent,

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to Plaintiffs, it shall be sent to:

Laura J. Baughman, Esq.

Baron & Budd, P.C,

3102 Oak Lawn Avetiue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219.

Whenever notice or a document is required to be sent to a Settling Defendant, it shall be

sent to:
Judith M. Praitis, Esq. Christine McInerney, Esq.
Sidley Austin, LLP Deputy General Counsel Litigation
555 West Fifth St., Suite 4000 NBTY, Inc.
Los Angeles, CA 90013 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Ronkonkoma, New York 11779

[PReResED] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC,, NBTY, INC,, et al.; ORDER - 12

LAL 2540783v2




—

Xy. 8 BILITY

2 If, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
3 [ Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable
" 4 || provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected,
5 | XVl ENTIRE AGREEMENT
6 This Consent Judgment contains the sofe and entire agreement and understanding of the
7 || Parties with respect to the entire subject mafter hereof, and any and all prior discussions,
8 || negotiations, commitments, and understandings related hereto, No representations, oral or
9 || otherwise, express or implied, other than those contained herein have been made by any Party
10 || hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein, oral or otherwise, shall be
11 || deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties. '
- 72 || XVIL. ASSIGNMENT
13 A Settling Defendant may assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment, subject to
14 [l approval by the Court on & noticed mation. Notice of a request for assignment shall be served
15 il on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California.
16
17 || APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:
18
19 [|Dated: 2/ 7/l 2- ( , . Z;Wﬂl
! .
20 Solgar, Inc
21
Dated: _t2 /‘?// 2~ . o
22 . ' NBTY, Iné., including its direct and indirect
.subsidiaries _
23
24
Dated:
25 Chris Manthey
26
27 || Dated: .
Benson Chiles
28 :

[BRGRESEB] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC,, ét al; ORDER - 13
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13
14
15
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17
13
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

XV, SEVERABILITY

1, subsequent to court approval of this Consent Judgment, any of the provisions of this
Consent Judgment are held by a court to be unenforceable, the validity of the enforceable
provisions remaining shall not be adversely affected.
XVI. ENTIRE AGREEMIENT

This Consent Judgment contains the sole and entire agreement and understanding of the

Parties with respect'to the entire subject matter hereot, and any and all prior discussions,
negotiations, commitments. and understandings related hereto, No representations, oral or
otherwise, express or implied, other fhan those contained herein have been made by any Party
hereto. No other agreements not specifically referred to herein. oral or othe:‘Wise, shall be
deemed to exist or to bind any of the Parties,

XVI ASSIGNMENT

A Settling Defendant may assign its obligations under this Consent Judgment, subject to

approval by the Court on a noticed motion. Notice of a request for assignment shall be served

on Plaintiffs and the Attorney General of the State of California.

APPROVED AS TO SUBSTANCE:

Dated: _
Solgar, Inc.

Dated:
NIBTY, Inc.. including its direct and indirect
subsidiaries '

/ :r iof % i

Dated:__‘o ] L@ ;( - i e
Chris Manthey

Datecl:l'z‘.}_"’?"'IIZ— _///
Benson Chiles

| BRSROSBE] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC.. NETY. TNC,, ot al.i ORDER ~ 13
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated: \'&vl Wl Y, BARON & BUDD, P.C.
b LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS

T A

Laura Baughman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: | Sidley Austin, LLP

By:

Judith M, Praitis
Attorneys for Defendants

APPROVED AND ORDERED:

Dated:_ | 22— = {Z— |
. Honorable Richard A, Kramer

Judge of the Superior Court

Department 304 '

[BROPOSEP| CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC,, et al,; ORDER - 14
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Dated:

Dated: ’Q*/?’/lz’

APPROVED AND ORDERED:

BARON & BUDD,P.C.
* LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS
By:
Laura Baughman
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
Sidley Austin, LLP
By: )
493&11 1. Praitis
tAttorneys for Defendants

Dated:;

Honorable Richard A. Kramer
Judge of the Superior Court -
Department 304
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EXHIBIT A - “DIETARY SUPPLEMENT PRODUCTS”

The Dietary Supplement Products shall be all fish oils, fish, shark or cod liver oils, shark or squid
oils, krill oil, algae oils and other oils containing eicosapentaenoic acid (“EPA”) and / or
docosahexaenoic acid (“DHA™) for human consumption containing the Proposition 65 listed
chemical polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”) which are manufactured, distributed or sold by or
on behalf of a Settling Defendant, whether manufactured, distributed or sold prior to, or
subsequent 1o entry of, this Consent Judgment. ‘

Dietary Supplement Products include those sold under a brand or trademark owned or licensed
for use by a Settling Defendant, and those “private label” products which a Settling Defendant
manufactutes, distributes or sells to third parties; provided, however; that for products sold to
third parties the Settling Defendant prepares or approves the dose, serving size or consumer use
instructions on the label which appear on the containers sold for direct consumer use of such

‘products.

[PReReePP] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC,, et al.; ORDER - 15

LA12540783v.2




O e -1 Gy L B W B

NSRS S S ST ST S C R
BN ERERREBEEREREIZI IS OR S 0 S o

EXHIBIT B—NOTICE LETTERS AND COMPLAINT '

[PRERSEBE] CONSENT JUDGMENT AS TO SOLGAR, INC., NBTY, INC,, ¢t al.; ORDER - 16
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"ROWARD Q. WEIL
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL,
OFFICE OF THE ATEORNEY GENBRAL
P.0. BOX. 7350

OAKTAND CA 946120550

Greotings

The Mates] Brrvitonmentof Justice Foundation ("Mateel™), Cluls Manthey and Bongon Chites
glveyou notles that the private businesses Hsted on the attached Service List have heon, ato, will be md
threaten to be in vlotutIon of Cal. Wiealth & Bufely Code §25249.6, Matedl, Mr. Munthey aud M, Chiles
are private enfioroecs of Proposttion 65, all may be contacted ot the helow Lated addrasa and telephone
neurher. Tam a rasponsible individual atMatael, The Notoing Pariies are also vepresented by David
Roo, M. Roe may be reachisd at: Law Offices of David Roe, 1061 Whlker Ave, Quldand, CA 94610,
(510) 465-5860, The above reforenced violations ocour and have ocowrred when peoplo Ingest dlstary
eupplemonts fhiat are made wholly, orpartly, from fish off (“fish ofl distaty supplements®). Some
examples of thege iypes of produsls arer cod lver ofl, Omépge 43 ofls, supplettents rade from fish body
ofl, BPA. fish oil connentratos, flsh ol concentratos, and IHA. fish oif supplements, Spevific examplos of
thess types of produats ars listed In. the enclosed Produot List, Thowgh a apeelfio varfely orbrand i
mentfoned, or an ftem, BT or product sauvber o provided as an examplo, thix notteo portalns to all
kinds, and o1l variations, of the speolfic type of fish oll supplement of which the named vartaly is on
example, Theso fish ofl dietary supploments comein oaplat form or ave spponed outof a bottle, Hach
and overy one of these fish oll dietary supplements exposes the people who take them 10 polychlorinated
blphenyla ("PCBs*) via the ingestion, darnel absorption md absorption through mucsus membrate
routes, The listed compnnies Ald moe and do not provide people with olear and reasonablo warnings
bifors thay exposs them to PGBs, The nbove referenoed violatlons lizvo ooouzeed overy day since ot least
Aupuat 6, 2008 and will contlnne every day until the B4 are teken out of theio produots or vnlil

warndugs sws glven,

Cordially,
” L)
Willlara Verick

424 Blzo: Stroel, Futoke, CA 95501 # 707.268.8900 (phoue) 707.268.8901 {fax)




00, WHL
nnﬂw ATUONNBY UINERAL,
Orrn o ummmv

TEIBRAL

WO BOX Yossg
QAKLAYI A e 140850

QFEle DF THILCATY AYTORNDY
CITYOF QAKLANT
SBNTH b7 12 A0R
OARLAND, CA S{95
3.%:3;? AL cnuggomv
CIIY MALLEDOM 3K

LS00, CAMEIR
wnuaammcm ATTORNEY

Ciryop A

lbﬂmﬂ
mmno,mwul!-lm

aracR Ol"ﬂlﬂ ﬂlﬂ'ATl’UﬂlmV
Ciregrs

TG
05k, CAASIT
DYAUEOFTHA CITY ATTORNOV
ClTYOr1LOg ANORIES
LOSANGILES, OA 3912
UG O THE CITYATTORISY
ORtEoETIR

FBANDY LATR &
BN\‘JI\DN‘MHN VAL PROTHCTION

THRD AVBHUB SUIYR 03

mnlzso,c.u Ml
ornuuv:mnssmw
W 5 PALLY
oamm,emm
DEFIO QR HE DIYTR
ATTORNBY o
COUNTY OFALYING 4
MARRLEBYIELY, CA 128
OFFRB AR THE DISTRIOT
ATfoaNay
LOUHTY 0P AMALIIR
741 COURPSTRYIT
IACKSON, R Bpese
OFEITEOY FUTDIRTACY
ATIGRNDY
COUNTY OF pUTTR
a5 COURTY OTHY R B},
GHOVILLD, CASSES
og_ircawmmnmr
nouuwormuvnm
aovmmm CHITER
QUNTAR IANCITROAD
RNUREAY, 092219
QEFICR ORIHR DISTAIGT
ATTO)
COUHTE QN EOLUSA,
347 HANKDL STAEET
COLUSA, UADSS
omcnopnmnmmcr
on OF CONTRACOSTA
ROJ0K 60
Mnn'rmaz.cmm
CHICHORTIN DISTRIOT
ATEOHNIY *
COUNTY OF DRLHORTR
430 AT M)
CRESCEHT OJTY, OA DH1
Rmcaommmsrmr
TYORNBY
COLHTYOR AL DOSATD
PLACTRVILLY, A 5547
OFEICBOF TARDISTRICY
ATTORNEY
R,
UKD, CANTA}

1Y G,
STADETROOM #3

BERVICE LISY
ommobmnmmcr OPFICTORTHY DISTRICT ATTORNEY * QRSIR A1 110 DIFTAIST ATTORMIY mr.mm:. [IEU
& URLONCDREY UNTY OP3ISEIYQU TIAR: ING,

ms'n,vor.nm oAz meNY FO.EQAENE anmomc.wm
R0 LORATD POBOR 131 YRAKA, CA 55192 HYONKOMA, HY L {77
WRAGY, CARII) SALINAT, CAS300 v
CYEICHAr YHHDISTRICT ATTORHEY vg«mm&m
OPICROPTHEDSTAIOY  COURIY URNARA OUnTY OREOEAND RPCRAT
KTTORNRY mrmwmm SOTHON AVE - f‘:nanmwfwnmm.
POUNTY OFiRRe oL rO. FATREINLD, CAS423 W YORK, NY 10012
;m ua-r. Hm.mam.mm umr:swmnn S—
OEFCRONTHEDIAIMICT ATFGREIYT ﬁu
COUMTY OFIMPBRAL COINTY GEHIVADA Anmmmmounn,ma:
COURTHOBE, PLA0R 2 §i0 (PUoN STREET RAMFARCYA, UA,
bt el HEVADA GIEV; CAOIIS
AL ORIEAO;CA$IN CIRICTORTHU BITRICT ACTONNRY -
omuopmsnumurmomv nwmv mmuma
DIFICRORAIMMIISTGT  COUNTY OF: oum-.mo .
ATydminy «wmccnmnnnwssr MODESYD, CA9SIM
QUMY SANTA AACASHII
2.0, DRAWIRD OEIEON THRIGYRHIT ATTORMEY .
INDHESHDRRGE, CAPISE umnno;mﬂ:lmr:mmmn [=]
8 CVIQ CEUTRN TLYD. A
URTIODOF R ISIUET  J756zA YUDA GITY, €4 2503
MIONI?!\' Awmm:mam
LouNy' nl?!m.u OFFICR ORTHE DISTHICTATTORNY
12118 VE. FA0%A OBFI08 OF THE DISTRICT ATYARNRY OF T
nmmﬂnwm.mm COURTY 00F + MO BORSIO
SHOMAHSTRERT HOA REDELVEP, CAQSSLY
OFFICNORTHEDISTRIOT  QUINRY, DADSH
T DITICHRETHY DISTAICY ATTORNAYL
COUNTY DIXEI0S QFFI ODTARDINERIOT ATTONMGY ¢ O
1B W, 1ACSY BLVD. ‘SOINTY ORISR T0.50K318
JIANDORD, CAS3ZY) A0ISMATIET, WAVRRVILLE, dAneeh
RIVERSIA, G 03100
oMCE bF DRARSTRIGY DIFI00 0P LH0 DISTRIGT ATTORNEY
AFTORNDY O2FICEOF EDIARICT ATYORNEY  COIMTY 0P TULARE
COWTYORLANE YGFIAL COUREHALBBERA
54 W EGRORSST A4t {101 VIRAGES, €4 91591 .
EAKFORY, CADTE FACRAMENTO, CASSEI
OFFICH OF THY DISTRICT STTORNEY
menovmnmm'r QFFICOUFTIEDMTAIET ATTONEY doumv DFTURLUMNI
ATTORN COVHTY R AN 5, GRYEN;
ooumlr 51 AR ATHEY romm S3178
20SOUTI LASEANST, STAN  HOLLIETON, GA DN
SUIAWVILLY, CA 910 ENTUAA COUNTY DISTRIOT
DFFICHGE 510 DISTRIGT AT TORNEY xrrommmcu
ORICEDETHEBISTAICT  CONATY OF 8AN DIRNARDTND YOSOUTHYICTORIA AVE
N AEME VI AR, VENTURA, GA 6588
COUNTY ORIOTANOELES  HAN DEREARDING, CA F14150004
11000 CRINTNAL: rmnomnsarmmmmv .
BUIEDRA - OERICHON TR DISTRIGTATTORNSY  COUNTY OP YOLO
210V, YAMFLIEST. COUNTY 0¥ SARDIMO 201 SBOOHD ETRBAT
109AHORGYS, CASI0: ”&W&"o wounum,mmx y o
i)
ORFION OH THEDITRICT QEMEADFTIE DISTRIST ATRORNGY R
MTORNAY omcsymmmmmmmmv COUNTYOF YUBA
COUNTY OF MADRRA COUNTY DPRREFRANCISCO 3T T,
;g émagawng.m ﬁmvm;sw 3’““ mmmw,qwm:
oo pmorrps oy SRS
il THATNGE Bl f N2
* AR, v mmwwmm pHALY. .
r:omrrr WEACRAVE woousnmmzm
aunlmm nmcmrr.msmz
sm AL, CA A JIORAR W RVAN, CX
omopmmmur.\mmr &msuwomm LG,
ﬁﬁ’f&ﬁ?’m"”’m ggumag 5 Q0L % Ry SECHE UMDY T
x?’%wm BAHLUI2 ARISH), CA I3 WoONSOCKAT, R oasps
os.q. AR ommummmmcurrw JOSEAM FORIUIATY, CT
DOUUTY OPIANMATED e ﬂu'fm‘foucowmmu
OHEICHOX THODISTHIGT  HALLORIUSTICR AND RECORDS
‘ng ‘s‘g " RUOWOODEVTY; 49468 rmsnumu.ms:u
FOEQX 1608 omnbl’mamsmﬂm'qmw ALRDATP A5, PRRSIOOHT v,
UKIAY, CA 8810 omnvorsm.wmm mwmuu:rms||l ROUR, TNG.
) {112 EANTA DARDARA S, 1945 OLENBLLYAPRD
Rmcm%,mmmm mr.mnnmamm ELOCMMNODALE, )1 60100
TCQUNT Y UPMERCED umcnonmmmcr.mumv nh?a‘ziadlmamm *
SIRMAT, COURPOPIAIACLAN K 510.
MERCAD, 0A 98I0+ mg mlnlwmmu,n 557850
s.m:oau.m i oURTaH, T Rl
QHIC ORI BIRTRIGE
ATTONNG! OFFICHGT TR RINTKICY ATTORNAY ammuéH 51
&%Fuﬁﬂé%‘mm Wmn% e ummn&nnmm ]
ALXURAS, CA $6101 SANTA CRUE, CAPIOY NORTHALMI, €A 0315
OFGEN OPEHRMISTRICT  OTFICROYSHEDISTAIST ATIONNDY CONMIDDADRY, (0O
COUNTY QHEHASYA THARMAVITRIAD ,
COURTY OFMOHD JasEoUATSY, SI0BALBUA BLYD bya 100
2.0, BOX LY REBDRIG, CASI HORTHRIDGE, €A 91304 '
DRIDGTEINY, CAT3517
amwormmmcmmmv MARY BALDMONS, CED '
COVRTYOFaRpA RHA AT CORPORATION
. R0 ROXIS F0UUHTARLANA
nowmvitmmma ' CAMPITLL PA (ToyE



——

PRODUCT LISE

CVSEHARMACY,INC, ©
WATURR MADE COD LIVER OIL 100 SOFTGHLE UPC CODE: 031604 032257; NATURE MADE CDORLESS

TS O, 1200 M0 60 SOFTABLY URG CODIE: 031604 D14162 These protuat desoriptions partain tiot only fo the
gpecifio typey of the produals lafed, but aleo for all wnits of nlitypes of simitar products xads ont of fish olls,

GENERAL NUFRITION CORPORATION

GNCCHOLESTEROL ERBE RISH BODY OIS WITH GLA UFC CODE; 048107 (733 12; GNCLIGUID COD
LIVER OIL 16 XL, 0% URC CODE; 049107 037637; GNC CHOJESTEROL FRBE FISH BODY QILS WITH
GLA 1000143 180 BOFTGRLS UPC CODR! 043101 073305, GNC LYQUID NORWEGIAN COX LIVER 0L 16
FL OZ UPC CODE: 048107 057657 Thonnpxoduu’rdmﬂpﬂom pottaln nof unlytathoapaalﬂutygas of the produaty

fisted, but slto for all urita ofall types of shmilar products mhde ot of fsh olls,

" NOWHBALTH GROUP, INC,
DOUBLE STRENGTE COD LIVER ON, 650 MG/ 100 SOFTORLY UPG CODE: 743789 017406 NOW FOODS

SALMON OI. 100 SOFTGELS UPC GODKE: 133739 016706; SIARK ITVAR OIL 400 MG 120 SOFTGRLS UFG
CODE: 733730 003256, NOW YOOD MOLBCULARLY DISTILLED OMEGA-3 100 80FTGELS UFC CODE:
733739 010508 ‘I‘hmpmduut dosorfptioms porlala kot only fo the apenlite kypes of e pradnats fisted, butalso for
ull unita &f all ypos of similar products mmde out of flek ofly. M

OMEGA FROTEIN, INC,
OMBGATURE OMBGA-3 DIETARY SUFPLEMENT 1000MQ 90 CAYSULES Tliese produst deuodpllom peciain

no1t m?ly to the spacific typor of the products Hsted, but also for il unitz of all types ofsimllar products made outof
figh olls,

PHARMAVITE XLC
NATURE MADE COD EIVAR OIL 100 SOXTOBLS UPC CODN: 031604 013257 NATUREMADE ODORLESS |

FISH OIL 1200 MQ 60 SOFTGELY UPC CODE: 081604 014162 NATURE MADE COW LIVER OIL 10¢
SORTEBLS UPC CODE: 031604 013257 These produs! desoriptions partiln tiot only o the apnolﬁo fypes ofthe
produots Haked, but glso' for all units oF Al typos of slmilar prodiets made out of fich ails,

RITE AID CORECRATION
NATURH MADE COD LIVER, OIL 100 BOFT@ELS UPO CODB: 031604 013257 NATURE MADH ODORLEEB

FISH O 1200M@ 60 SOFYGELE UPC! CODE; 031604 014162 Theso praduct deseripons portali 2ot anly to the
speolfie typos of the roducts letod, but uleo fux aliunits of 61l types of simdiar proditots mado onl of fish oils,

v

SOLGAR, INC,
BOLGAR, 1009 PI.IIIBNORWBGIANSH&RKLIVBR DI, COMELEX 500 MG 60 SQFTOBLE UPC CODR:

033084 025560; SOLOAR NORWEQAN CON LIVER OIL 100 SOPTABYLS UPC CODE: 033984 009400 Those
produot desordpilony portaln not only to the spoolfic types of the pra:lunla Hgted, but alao for gl unfts ofall fypes of

einmiler produots xiado out of fsh olls,

TWINLAB CORPORATION

TWINLAR BMULSIFIED WORWRGIAN COD LYVAR, OIL 12 BL OZ UPC CODR 027434 012102 TWJNLAB
NORWEGIAN COD LTVIR OIL §2 RL OZURC CODE: 027434 012240 These product decorlpiona perfain nat
only o the spacifie typos of the protucts Hated, bukrlsn for alf walls of all types of aloiilar produsts rade out of fish

oils,



CERTIVICALT, OF MERET!

1, Willism Verick, horehy deelare; This Certlffoato of Metlt accompantes the attached
sixfy-daynotice(s) in which 1t Ia alleged the parties {denittfied in the notices have violated Hoalth
and Safety Code seotion 25249,6 by fuffing to provide olenr and reasongble warndngs, I am the
sittarnay for the noticing party. Thave consulted with one ox moto potzons with velevant and
appropriats sxperlence of expertlss who hasveviewad fants, studies, or other data regarding the
exposiire o the Hsted chomioal that is the subjeot of the actlon. Baged on the Information
obtalned throngh those conaudtations, and on all sther infomoation inmy possesslon, Ibeleve -
thore is a reasonable and merttorlous osse for the privato aotlon, Xunderstand that “reasonsble
snd moritorions vase for the privato actlon® means that the Infirmation provides a wedible basis
that all elerments of the plaintff’ oase oan be getablivhed and the Information did nog prove that
fhe alloged vioTutor will be able to establish any of fhio affirmative defenses set fortfi in the -
statute, The copiy of thils Ceriifivate of Merit sptved on the Atlorucy General attachos to it fieinal
information sufficient to estabHeh the basle for thls certificate, fnoinding fs nformation
idontlfied in Health and Safety Code agetion 25249, 7(H)(2), 1.6, (1) the Identlty o the persan(e)
consulied with and rolisd on'by the certifier, and (2) the Siotestudies, or other deta reviewsd by

thoge persons, . .

William Verldk:

Datod: Augast 6, 2009

. Thisnotlos alleges the violation of Proposiffon 65 withreapect to asowpational sxposures
governed by the Californta Stata Plan for Ocoupatlonal Safety and Health, The State Plan
incorporates the provislons of Proposition 65, a approved by Federal QS A on fime 6, 1097,
This approval speotfioally placed certain conditlons onProposition 65 , including fhat it dosanot
apply to thevonduot of matmfacturers cocuring outside the Stats of Califoinla, Tho approval
#lso provides that an einployer mey use the meens of compllanoss In the general hazard
vomnunloation yequirements to comply with Proposition 65, Xt alao requires fhat supplamenial

- entfbroement is subeat: to the supervision of the California Qcoupational Safety and Health
Adminlsiralion. Acoordingly, any sottlomont, elvil complatnt, ot substantive ooutt otders in lis
hattor must be submitted to the Attornoy Getieral,

CERTINICATE OF SERVICE

1, NinoloFrank, declare:

If oalled, I could and would testify as follows: Lam over eightoen, My business addresy iy
A24 Pirst Sivest, Buceka, Californin, 95501, On August 6, 2009, X oaused the atinched 60-DAY
NOTICE LETTER, or a lofter identical in substanoe, to bie served by U.S: Mail on fhose public
enforcoment agencles sted on tho attached SERVICE LIST; in addition on the samo date and by
U.8, Mafl 1 caused the attached 60-DAY NOTIGE LETTER and FROPOSITION 65: A,
SUMMARY fo be tent by Certified 0.8, Matl to thoprivate business sntittes alao Hsted on the
attached SERVICE LIST, Idepoulted copleg of these dosuments in enivelopes, postage pre-pald,
with the U8, Postsl Servioe on the day on which theanail is oollected. I deolase under penelty of
petjury under the lnws of the State of Californla fhat the foregoing s trie and commobaniFihnt this
deolaration was exeouted on  August 6, 2009, at Bureka, Glalifornia, o

Nioole Feank
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Klamath Bravironmental Law Centerr - . . o
424 First Streot MAR 0 2 2919
T ?753'? 2688900 CLERK :
O18pNone: -
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DEPARTMENT 212

daavidroe@meall,com

!",.ttor.nca]leI for Plaintiffs
CHRIS MANTHEY, BENSON CHILES and MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE
FOUNDATION : .

SUPERTOR COURT OF THE STATE OR CALIFORNIA. .

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
(Unlimited Jucisdiction)

CHRIS MANTHEY; BENSON CHILES and ~ CASENO 7 4
C""T 0-4975 "o

MATEEL ENVIRONMBNTAL . : y G
JUSTICE FOUNDATION, .
-Plaintiffs, ' COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF
v AND CIVIL PENALTIES
Vi
CVS PHARMACY, INC,; GENERAL

NUTRITION CORPORATION; NOW HEALTH
GROUP, INC.{OMEGA PROTRIN, INC; -

Il PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE AID TOXIC TORT/ENVIRONMENTAL

CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; snd
TWINLAB CORPORATION

+ Defendants,

CHRIS MANTHEY, BENSON CHILES and MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

CUMPLATNT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1
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POUNDATION allege as follows;
INIRODUCTION

1. ‘This Complaint sodks olvil penalties and an injutwtion to ramedy the continlng
falture of def'bndants CV5s PHAMW, INC.; GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION;
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC,;OMEGA FROTEIN, INC. ;.PHAMVﬁB LLC; RITE AID
CORFORATION; SOLGAR, IN(?, ; and TWINLAB CORPORATION, (hereinattor
“Defendants™), to give clear and reasona}ale wathitigy to those rosidents of California, who
handle, ingest and vse cfietary supplements that are, or that are made from, fish oil, fish Tver ofl,
shatk oll or shark Hver ofl (berelhafter “fish oil supplements™), that in gas.tion of these products
causos those residents to be exposed to polychlorinated biphonyls {herainafiet, collectively,
“PCBy™), PCBs ate knows to the State of California to oause cancer and birth defects,
Defondants manufactie, distribite, and/or matket fish ofl supplements, Defendants’ produots
ORUSE exposureé to PCBs, which ate chemicals known to the State of Californda to cause oanost,
birth defscts and other reproductiva har, |

2 Defondants are busine;ses that manufacture, matket, an.dlor disttibute fisfh ofl
supplements, Defondants intend that residenta of California ingest fish 6i1 supplements thai
Deafendants mantifacture, matket, and/or distribute, .Whe;l these products ave ingested In thelr.
normall.y intended manner, they expose peoplo to. PCBs, Inspiie of lﬁowing that residents of
California were and are belng exposed to PCBs when they ingest Defendants’ :‘ﬁsh ofl
supplements, Defondants did not and do not provide olaar.and reasohable warnings that these
pibducfs oguge exposute fo chemicals known to cause cancet, birth defects and other

teproductive hatr, The fish oft supplements to which fhis Compleint pertaine are fhose

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 2
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referenced in the Products List that accompanied the 60 Daﬁ Notice Letter, which Is appended to
and incorporated by reforence in this Com.p]aint. .

3, Plainiff sosks injunctive relicf pursuant to Hoalkth & Safety Code Sectlon 25249.7
to compel Defendants fo bring thelr businasa practices into compiance with seotion 252495 et
sed, by pmviding a clear and tessonable warfilng to each indlvidual who has been and who in the
future maybe exp used to the above mentioned toxic chemioala from the réasongbly anticipated
and intended use of Defendants’ products.

4 Inadditonto infuncfive telief, plaintiff saeks oivil penslties to remedy the fhilure
of Defendanty to provide olear and reasonablo watnings tegatding exposure to ohamicals known
to cause cancet, birth defects and other reproductive barm, Plaintiff also seeks an arder thet
Defendants identify and Jocats ach indlvldu_hl petson who in fho past has purchesed Defendants’
fish oil supplements and fo provide to each such'purchaser a clest and reasonable warnlng that

those fish ofl supplements cause exposures o chemdoals known to oause cancer and birth defeots,

EARTIES :
5, Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey and Benson Chiles avo individuals concerned

ahout humah heelth and envifonmental proteotion. Plalntiff MATEEL ENVIRONMENTAL
JUSTICE ROUNDATION (“Mateel”) is a non-pmﬁt cotporation dedioated to, among other
cavses, the protection of the envitonment, promotion of human health, envitontnental eduocation,
and consumer tights, Mateal is based in Buteka, Caﬂfomi s, and is incorporated under the laws of
the Statalof Californie, All plaintiffs sro "porsons” pussnant to Hoalth & Safety Code Seotion
25118, Platntiffs bring this enforcement action in the publio interest putsuant to Heqlfh & Safety

COMPLARIT FOR BJUNCTION |
AND GIVIL PENALTIES 3
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Code §25248.7(d). Resid;ants of California are regularly exposed to PCBs from fish oil

supplements manufactuted, distdbuted or matketed by Defondants and ate ingentiona]fy 50

exposed without a cleat and roasondble Proposition 65 waming,

6, Badli Dofendaut 19  person dolng business within the meaning of Health & Sufoly
Code Seotion 25249,11, Bach defendantis n busina‘ss that manufaotures, distributes, and/ox
fnatkets fish oil supplesments in California, including in the City and County of San Franclaco,
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and C;)unty of 8an
Pranclseo, andk;r to people who live in San Franclsco, causes ﬁeople to bo intentionally exposed
to PCBs whilo they are physically present in the City and County.of San I'francisco.

7. Plaintiffs biing this enforcement action against Defondants pirsuant to Hoalth &
Safety Code Ssction 25249,7(). Attached horeto and fncorporated by reforence s & copy of the
60-day Notit;e lotter, dated August [S, 2009, wh{cl; Plaintiffs sont to Califomi'a's Aftorney
General, .Letters jdentioal in substance were sent to every Distrlot Attorey in tho state, and to.the.
City Attotneys of every Crlifornia olty with a population greater than 750,000, Onthe same
date, Plaintiffs sent an identical 60 DayNot'ics letter fo Defondants, Attached to fhe 60-Day . .
Notloe Letter sent to the Defendants was a sumtnary of Proposition 65 that was prepared by
Califotnia's Offioo of Environmental Health Hezard Assessment, In addition, the 60-Day Notice
Letter Plalntiffy sent was accornpanied by a Cextificate of Service attestilig.to the service of the -
60-Day Notice Letter on. ench entity which received it, Porsuant to Celifornia Health & Safety
Code Seotlon 25249,7(d), » Certificate of Merlt aftestlng to the reasonsble and meritorlons basls
for tho action was aleo sent with the 60-Day Notice Letter, Factua.'l information sufficlent to
establish the basis of the Certificate of Moetit was enclosed with the 60-Day Notlce letter

COMPLATNT FOR INJUINCTION
AD CIVIL PENALTIES 4 -
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Plaintifls sent to the Attorney Gensral,
8, Each Defendant is a business fhat etploys more than ton people.
LURISDICTION

9, 'i“he Court has jurisdiction over this motion putsuant to Californis Health & Safety -
Codle Seotlon 25249,7, California Constliution Artlcle VI, Section 10 grants the Superlor Coutt
noriginal jurlsdiction in afl canses except those given by stetute to ofher frial courta,! Chaplet 6.§
of 'the Hexlth & Safety Code, whicﬁ contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jutlsdiotion to any other trial court. )

10,  This Coutt also has jurisdiotion ovel Defendants becauge ﬂisy are businesses that
have sufﬁoient tintinutn contacts in Califotols and within the City and County of San Franoisco.
Defondapts intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County marlcets
for fish ofl supplements, Itis thus consistent with tzaditional notlons of fair piay and substantial
justico for the Sat Franolsco Superior Couttto exerdise juriddlotion over them.

11, Venueis properin this Covtt beoause Dafalndants matket their produots in and
atound San Francisco and thus intentionally cavee paoplé {o ingest PCB& white those people are
phystoally prosent in San Franofsco, i.iability fot Plaintiffs® cavses of .acti'on, ot fomo parls
thereof, has accordingly atlson Jn San Franclsco during the times relevant to this Comp]aiﬂt and’

Plaintiffs accordingly seek clvil penalties and forfeltures imposed by statutes,

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Injunotive Relief)

12, Plaintiff s realloge and incorporate by reference into this First Cause of Actlon, s -

if speciflcally set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, inolnstve.
13,  The People of the State of California have dectared by zeferendum unde

COMPLAINT FOR INTUNCTION
AND CIVIL PRNALTIRS 5
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Proposition 65 (California Health & Safely Code § 25249.5 et seq,) thelt right‘ "[t]e be infortned
about exposutes to chericals that oause oancer, bitth ;icfects, and reproductive harm.”

14, To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Hoalth and Safety Codemandates -
that persons who, in the coutss of doing business, knoﬁringly and intentionally expose any
I:ndividual_ to a chemioal kn?wn to the State.of Ctifornta to caus'a cancet of birth defeots, must
first provids a oleat anﬁ reakonable warning to such individual prior to the exposute,

15, Since at least August 6, 2006, Defendants have engaged in conduct that viclates
Health and Safety Code Scciion 25249.6 et seq. This conduot dncludes knowingly and
ir.lte_ntlonaliy exposing to PCBs, those California rcsident.s who ingest ﬁsh oil supplements. The
nortnally intended use of fish ofl supplements causes people to ingest PCBs, which are chemioals
_kno'wn fo the State of Callfornia to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm,
D;afandt;nts have not provided cleat.' and reagonablé warnings within the meaning of I-Ie;a‘ltli &
Safety Code Seotions 25249.6 and 25249.11,

16, At all times relovant to -thls sotlon, Defendants knew that the fish dil suppleménts
they manufictured, distributed or marketed We oausing exposures o PCBS. Dofendants
intended that residents of California ingest fish ofl supplemoents thersby oansing significant

exposutes to these chemioals,

17. By the above deseribed aots, Defendants have violated Cal, Health & Safety Cade
§25249.6 and are therefote subject to an Injunction ordeting them to stop violating Proposition
65, to provlde warnings to all present and future customens, and to provide wai-nings to their past

customers who purchased Défondants’ products without receiving a oloar and reasonable

warhing,

COMPLAINT FOR TNSUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 6
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OND CAU (0]
(Claitn for Civii Penalties)

18.' Plaihtlffrea]leges and Iticorpotates by reference into this Second Cause of Action,
ay if specifically set fortﬁ herein, paragraphs 1 through 17, incluslve.

19. By the above desatibed acts, Defendants and each of ihem are Hable, pursuant to
Hedlth & Safoty Code § 25249.7(b), fora oivil penalty of up to $2,508,00 per day for each

exposure of an i:_ldividuai to PCBs without proper warning from the use of Defendants’ fish oil

supplements,
PRAYER FOR RELIGR

‘Whetefore, plaintiff prays for judgmant.against DEFENDANTS, as' follows:

A, .i’ursuant 1o the F{rgt Cauge of Action, that Defendants be enjoined, J;estrained', and |
ordeted to coraply Wifil the provisions of Seotlon 25249.6 of the California Health & Safety
Code; ‘

B.  Pursuant to the Second Cavse of Action, that Defesidants be assessed a ofvil
pehalty In an amount equal to $2,500.00 per individusl knowingly and intentionslly exposed per
day, in violation of Seotion 252496 of the California Health & Safety Code, to PCBs as the
result of Defendante’ manufacturing, distributing ot marketing of fish oil supplements;'

'C. That Defendants bo q;*dared to identify and loonte each. individuel who purchased
their fish ofl suppletnonts.and to Provide a warning to each such person that the purchased fish

oif supploments have exposed, or will expose, that person to chemicals known to csuse vancer

and birth defoots, .

COMPLATNT FOR INFUNCTION
AND CIVIL PENALTIES 7
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D,  That, pursuént to Civil Procsdure Code § 10215, Defendants be ordered to pay fo

Plaintiffy the attorneys fees and costs it incurred in bringing this onforcement action,

3.+ For such other relief uy this court deems just and propor,

13

Dated: February 24, 2010

COMPLAYNT POR. INFUNCTION
AND CIVIL PBNALTIES

KLAMATH ENVIRONMENTAL LAW CENTER

T s v

Willlam Veriok .
Attorney for Plaintiffs Chrlstopher Manthey,
Benson Chiles and the Mateel Environmental Justice

' Foundation




BARON @ BUDD,P.C. DALLAS | AUSTIN | BATON ROUGE | LOS ANGELES | MIAMI

800.222.2766 3102 Qak Lawn Avenue
tel 214.521.3605 Suite 1100
fax 214.520.1181 Dallas, TX 75219-4283
August 5, 2011
Via First Class U.S. Mail
Current CEQ or President Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.
P.O.Box 3165 702 SW 8 Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555
Harrisburg, PA 17011 Bentonville, AR 72716 '
Current CEO or President Current CEO or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a
P.O. Box 959 Good Neighbor Pharmacy
Valley Forge, PA 19482 P.O. Box 959
Valley Forge, PA 19432
Current CEO or President ' Current CEO or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc. NBTY, Inc.
630 Brooker Creek Blvd., Ste. 325 2100 Smithtown Avenue
Oldsmar, Florida 34677 Ronkonkoma, NY 11779
Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Re:  Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers io PCBs

Dear Sir/Madam:

Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (hereinafter “Noticing Parties”) are private enforcers
of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety
Code sections 25249.5 ef seq. (“Proposition 65). ‘

This letter constitutes notice that the entities identified in Exhibit A have violated and
continue to violate provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.5 ef seq. Specifically, these entities have
violated and continue to violate the warning requirement at section 25249.6 of the California
Health and Safety Code, which provides, “No person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause
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cancer or reproductive toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such
individual.,.”

The list of entities subject to this Notice is attached as Exhibit A. Consumer supplements
that are made wholly, or partly, from fish oil (“fish oil dietary supplements”) sold by these
entities contain polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known to the State to cause
reproductive toxicity and cancer. On each and every day from August 5, 2010 through the
present, these entities have exposed and continue to expose consumers of their fish oil dietary
supplements to PCBs. Exposure to the consumers has occurred through ingestion of the fish oil

~ dietary supplements. Specific examples of fish oil dietary supplement products that are the
subject of this Notice are identified in the document attached as Exhibit B.

Because PCBs are a chemical listed in Proposition 65 as a human carcinogen and a
reproductive toxin, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 the entities in Exhibit A were,
and are, required to provide clear and reasonable warnings to all consumers of fish oil dietary
supplements before exposing them to PCBs. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section
25249.7(d), the Noticing Parties intend to bring suit in the public interest against the entities in
Exhibit A sixty days hereafter to correct the violation occasioned by the failure to warn all
consumers of the exposure to PCBs.

Pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(b)(1), attached is a copy of “The
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary,” a
summary of Proposition 65 prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment
of the California Environmental Protection Agency.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1), the undersigned hereby includes
with the copy of this notice a Certificate of Merit.

While violations are occurring throughout the State of California, the noticing parties are
unable to know for certain if violations are occurring in all of the 58 counties in California.
Therefore, pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(c)(3), the noticing parties are
providing this notice to the district attorney for each of the 58 counties in California. Further, the
noticing parties provide this notice to the California Attorney General and the mty attorneys for
the cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco and San Jose.

The Noticing Parties are represented in this matter by the law firm of Baron & Budd, P.C.
All communications concerning this matter should be directed to:

Laura Baughman

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75219

(214) 521-3605.
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Page 3
Sincerely,
BARON & BuUDD, P.C,
p\’ Cran %
Laura J. Baughman
LJB/abw
Enclosures
cc: Attorney General of California
(with attached confidential factual information supporting Certificate of Merit)
Los Angeles City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney
City Attorney of San Francisco
San Jose City Attorney

District Attorneys for California’s 58 Counties
(see attached certificate of service)



Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc.

P.O. Box 3165
Harrisburg, PA 17011

Current CEO or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation
P.O. Box 959

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc.

630 Brooker Creek Blvd., Ste. 325
Oldsmar, Florida 34677

Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Exhibit A

Current CEQ or President

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 SW 8™ Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555
Bentonville, AR 72716

Current CEO or President
AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a
Good Neighbor Pharmacy _
P.O. Box 959

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEO or President
NBTY, Inc.

- 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Ronkonkoma, NY 11779



Exhibit B

~ Rite Aid Pharmacy Cod Liver Qil

Spring Valley Natural Cod Liver Oil Vitamin A & D

Spring Vaﬂey Wild Norwegian Salmon Oil, 1000 mg softgels
Good Neighbor Cod Liver Oil

Seven Seas Cod Liver Oil

Good ‘N Natural Salmon Qil, 1000 mg sofigels



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Laura Baughman, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice of violation in which it
is alleged that the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. '

2. I am an attorney representing Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the
alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. Iunderstand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: August 5, 2011

A

Laura Baughman, Attorney for
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles




OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARD ASSESSMENT
' CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment, the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must
be included as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to
serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5 through
25249.13. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 12000 through 14000.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 735 chemical listings have been included as
of November 16, 2001. Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law.
Businesses that produce use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals
must comply with the foIlowmg

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and
intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must; (1) clearly make known that the chemical
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
in such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Exposures are
exempt from the waming requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or
release a listed chemical mnto water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass intoa
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months after the date of listing of the chemical.

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts: Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the
federal, State or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. Exposures that
pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ( "carcinogens"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is
calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "no significant risk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens. ‘ '



Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in
question. For chemicals known to the State to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (
"reproductive toxicants"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other
words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by
a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect level” is the highest dose level
which has not been associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect.

Discharges that do not result in a "significant amount" of the listed chemical entering into any
source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if
the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount” of the listed chemical has not,
does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge complies with all
other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount"
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" or "no
observable effect” test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water. .

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney
General, any district attormey, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must
provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation.
A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 25903). A private party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted
above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500
per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law to stop
committing the violation.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION,. ..

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation
Office at (916) 445-6900.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am employed in the City of Dallas in the County of Dallas, Texas. I am over the age of
gighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 3102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219.

On August 5, 2011 I served the following document(s):

Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers to PCBs

by UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL by placing a truec and correct copy thereof inan
envelope addressed to each of the persons named below at the address shown, and by sealing and
depositing said envelope in the United States mail at Dallas, Texas, with postage fully prepaid to:

See Attached List.

Executed on this 5™ day of August, 2011 at Dallas, Texas. I declare under penalty. of perjury
under the laws of the State of California and Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

Ul frvidsny

Amelia B. Wilson *




Current CEO or President
Thrifty Payless, Inc.
P.O.Box 3165
Harrisburg, PA 17011

Current CEO or President
. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation
P.O. Box 959

Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEQO or President
Stansfeld Scott Inc.

630 Brooker Creek Blvd,, Ste. 325
Oldsmar, Florida 34677

Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Good ‘N Natural
2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

SERVICE LIST

Current CEO or President

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.

702 SW 8" Street, Dept. 8687, M.S. #0555
Bentonville, AR 72716

Current CEO or President

AmerisourceBergen Drug Corporation d/b/a Good

Neighbor Pharmacy
P.O. Box 959
Valley Forge, PA 19482

Current CEQ or President
NBTY, Inc.

2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney of Contra Costa County
725 Court Street, Room 402
Martinez, CA 94553 .

District Attorney of El Dorade County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 5th Street
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street ‘
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Inye County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301



District Attorney of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 S. Lassen St., Ste 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Los Angeles County
210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 183
San Rafael, CA 94903

District Attorney of Mariposa County
P.O. Box 730
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attomey‘of Mendocino County
P.0O. Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attomey of Merced County
2222 “M” Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 S Court Street
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attorney of Mono County
P.O. Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Monterey County |
PO Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney of San Joaquin County
P.O. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93230

District Attorney of Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Nevada County
110 Union Street
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney of Orange County
401 Civic Ctr Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive Suite #240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney of Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of Riverside County
3960 Orange Street, Ste 5
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor
Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, CA 92112

District Attorney of San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Rm 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200
Modesto, CA 95353



District Attorney of San Luis Obispo County

1050 Monterey St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408

District Attorney of San Mateo County
400 County Ctr, 3rd F1 '
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Santa Barbara County

1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95061

District Attorney of Sierra County
-Courthouse, P.O. Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney of Siskiyou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
600 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533

" District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 2127
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1355 West Street
Redding, CA 96001_1652

District Attorney of Tehama County
P.0O. Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney of Trinity County
P.O. Box 1310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Ave, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County

2 South Green
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney of Ventura County
800 South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

San Jose City Attomey’s Office
151 West Mission Street
San Jose, CA 95110

. Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office

Room 1800, City Hall East
200 N. Main Street
Los Anpeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attorney General’s Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street

QOakland, CA 94612
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800.222.2766 3102 Oak Lawn Avenue
tel 214.521,3605 Suite 1100
fax 214.520.1181 Dallas, TX 75219-4283
February 1, 2012

Via First Class U.S. Mail

Current CEO or President Current CEQO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty NBTY, Inc.

110 Orville Drive 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Bohemia, NY 11716 Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

Re:  Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of
1986 (Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code,
for Exposing Consumers to PCBs

Dear Sir/fMadam:

Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles (hereinafter “Noticing Parties™) are priifate enforcers -of
the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986, California Health and Safety Code
sections 25249.5 ef seq. (“Proposition 657).

This letter constitutes notice that the entities identified in Exhibit A have violated and
continue to violate provisions of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986,
California Health and Safety Code sections 25249.5 et seq. Specifically, these entities have violated
and continue to violate the warning requirement at section 25249.6 of the California Health and
Safety Code, which provides, “No person in the course of doing business shall knowingly and
intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reproductive
toxicity without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such individual...”

The list of entities subject to this Notice is attached as Exhibit A. Consumer supplements
that are made wholly, or partly, from fish oil (“fish oil dietary supplements™) sold by these entities
contain polychlorinated biphenyls (“PCBs”), a chemical known to the State to cause reproductive
toxicity and cancer, On each and every day from February 1, 2011 through the present, these entities
have exposed and continue o expose consumers of their fish oil dietary supplements to PCBs.
Exposure to the consumers has occurred through ingestion of the fish oil dietary supplements.
Specific examples of fish oil dietary supplement products that are the subject of this Notice are
identified in the document attached as Exhibit B.

Because PCBs are a chemical listed in Proposition 65 as a human carcinogen and a
reproductive toxin, pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.6 the entities in Exhibit A were, and
are, required to provide clear and reasonable warnings to all consumers of fish oil dietary
supplements before exposing them to PCBs. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(d),
the Noticing Parties intend to bring suit in the public interest against the entities in Exhibit A sixty
days hereafter to correct the violation occasioned by the failure to wam all consumers of the
exposure to PCBs. ‘
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Pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(b)(1), attached is a copy of “The Safe
Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary,” a summary of
Proposition 65 prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment of the California
Environmental Protection Agency.

Pursuant to Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(d)(1), the undersigned hereby includes with
the copy of this notice a Certificate of Merit.

While violations are occurring throughout the State of California, the noticing parties are
unable to know for certain if violations are occurring in all of the 58 counties in California.
Therefore, pursuant to 27 California Code of Regulations § 25903(c)(3), the noticing parties are
providing this notice to the district attorney for each of the 58 counties in California. Further, the
noticing parties provide this notice to the California Attorney General and the cxty attorneys for the
cities of Los Angeles, San Diego, San Francisco and San Jose.

The Noticing Parties are représented in this matter by the law firm of Baron & Budd, P.C.
All communications concerning this matter should be directed to: '

Laura Baughman

Baron & Budd, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75219

Telephone: (214) 521-3605

Email: Ibaughman@baronbudd.com.

Sincerely,
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

= 7

Laura J. Baughman

LiB/abw
Enclosures
cc: Attorney General of California
(with attached confidential factual information supporting Certificate of Merit)
Los Angeles City Attorney
San Diego City Attorney
City Attorney of San Francisco
San Jose City Attorney
District Attorneys for California’s 58 Counties (see attached certificate of service)
Judith Praitis, Esq.



Current CEQ or President Current CEQ or President
NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty NBTY, Inc.
110 Orville Drive 2100 Smithtown Avenue

Bohemia, NY 11716 Ronkonkoma,_NY 11779
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Exhibit B
Nature’s Bounty Omega-3 Norwegian Cod Liver Oil, 100 sofigels

Nature’s Bounty Cold Water Salmon Oil 1000 mg softgels



CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Laura Baughman, hereby declare:

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached notice of violation in which it
is alleged that the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code
section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings. '

2, - Iam an attorney representing Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate
experience or expertise who has reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the
alleged exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the action.

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for the private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator will be
able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the
information identified in Health & Safety Code section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the
identity of the persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts,
studies, or other data reviewed by those persons.

Dated: February 1, 2012

T A

a Baughman, Attorn‘éy for
Chris Manthey and Benson Chiles




OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY

The following summary has been prepared by the Office of Environmental Health Hazard

. Assessment, the lead agency for the implementation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as "Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must
be included as an attachment to any notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the
Act. The summary provides basic information about the provisions of the law, and is intended to
serve only as a convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide
authoritative guidance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the
statute and its implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

Proposition 65 appears in California law as Health and Safety Code Sections25249.5 through
25249.13. Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are found in
Title 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Sections 12000 through 14000,

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The "Governor's List." Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of chemicals that
are known to the State of California to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm.
This list must be updated at least once a year. Over 735 chemical listings have been included as
of November 16, 2001. Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under this law.
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving those chemicals
must comply with the following: :

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to warn a person before "knowingly and
intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical. The warning given must be "clear and
reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical
involved is known to cause cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given
in'such a way that it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed. Exposures are
exempt from the warning requirement if they occur less than twelve months after the date of
listing of the chemical.

Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly discharge or
release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or probably will pass into a
source of drinking water. Discharges are exempt from this requirement if they occur less than
twenty months after the date of listing of the chemical. '

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. The law exempts: Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the
federal, State or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt.

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the discharge
prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer employees. Exposures that
pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as known to the State to cause
cancer ( "carcinogens'), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure occurs at a level that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is
calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed
over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "no significant risk"
levels for more than 250 listed carcinogens.



Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the level in
question. For chemicals known to the State to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm (
"reproductive toxicants"), a warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other
words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level (NOEL)," divided by
a 1,000-fold safety or uncertainty factor. The "no observable effect level" is the highest dose level |
which has not been associated with an observable adverse reproductive or developmental effect.

Discharges that do not result in a "significant amount” of the listed chemical entering into any
source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking water does not apply if .
the discharger is able to demonstrate that a "significant amount" of the listed chemical has not,
does not, or will not enter any drinking water source, and that the discharge complies with all
other applicable laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A "significant amount"
means any detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk" or "no
observable effect” test if an individual were exposed to such an amount in drinking water.

HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the Attorney
General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys (those in cities with a population
exceeding 750,000). Lawsuits may also be brought by private parties acting in the public interest,
but only after providing notice of the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate
district attorney and city attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must
provide adequate information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation.
A notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in regulations
(Title 22, California Code of Regulations, Section 25903). A privaie party may not pursue an
enforcement action directly under Proposition 65 if one of the governmental officials noted

above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to $2,500
per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court of law to sto
committing the violation. '
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION. ..

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 Implementation '
Office at (916) 445-6900.



- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I am employed in the City of Dallas in the County of Dallas, Texas. I am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to the within action. My business address is 3102 Oak Lawn Ave,,
Suite 1100, Dallas, Texas 75219,

On February 1, 2012, I served the following document(s):

Notice of Violation of the Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986
(Proposition 65), Section 25249.6 of the California Health and Safety Code, for
Exposing Consumers to PCBs

by UNITED STATES FIRST CLASS MAIL by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an
envelope addressed to each of the persons named below at the address shown, and by sealing and
depositing said envelope in the United States mail at Dallas, Texas, with postage fully prepaid to:

See Attached List.

Executed on this 1% day of February, 2012 at Dallas, Texas. I declare under penalty of perjury
under the laws of the State of California and Texas that the foregoing is true and correct.

bl ks

Amelia B. Wilson




SERVICE LIST

Current CEO or President

NBTY, Inc. d/b/a Nature’s Bounty
110 Orville Drive

Bohemia, NY 11716

Current CEO or President
NBTY, Inc.

2100 Smithtown Avenue
Ronkonkoma, NY 11779

District Attorney of Alameda County
1225 Fallon Street, Room 900
Oakland, CA 94612

District Attorney of Alpine County
P.O. Box 248
Markleeville, CA 96120

District Attorney of Amador County
708 Court Street, #202
Jackson, CA 95642

District Attorney of Butte County
25 County Center Drive
Oroville, CA 95965

District Attorney of Calaveras County
891 Mountain Ranch Road
San Andreas, CA 95249

District Attorney of Colusa County
547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

District Attorney of Contra Costa County
725 Court Street, Room 402
Martinez, CA 94553

District Attorney of Del Norte County
450 H Street, Ste 171
Crescent City, CA 95531

District Attorney of El Dorado County
515 Main Street
Placerville, CA 95667

District Attorney of Fresno County
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

District Attorney of Glenn County
P.O. Box 430
Willows, CA 95988

District Attorney of Humboldt County
825 5th Street _
Eureka, CA 95501

District Attorney of Imperial County
939 Main Street
El Centro, CA 92243

District Attorney of Inyo County
P.O. Drawer D
Independence, CA 93526

District Attorney of Kern County
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

District Attorney of Kings County
1400 West Lacey
Hanford, CA 93230



District Attorney of Lake County
255 N. Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

District Attorney of Lassen County
220 S. Lassen S5t Ste. 8
Susanville, CA 96130

District Attorney of Los Angeles County
210 W. Temple Street, Room 345
Los Angeles, CA 90012

District Attorney of Madera County
209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

District Attorney of Marin County
3501 Civic Center Dr., Room 183
San Rafael, CA 94503

District Attorney of Mariposa County
P.O. Box 730 '
Mariposa, CA 95338

District Attorney of Mendocino County
P.O. Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 95482

District Attorney of Merced County
2222 “M” Street
Merced, CA 95340

District Attorney of Modoc County
204 S Court Street
Alturas, CA 96101-4020

District Attbrney of Mono County
P.O. Box 617
Bridgeport, CA 93517

District Attorney of Monterey County
PO Box 1131
Salinas, CA 93901

District Attorney of Napa County
931 Parkway Mall
Napa, CA 94559

District Attorney of Nevada County
110 Union Street :
Nevada City, CA 95959

District Attorney of Orange County
401 Civic Ctr. Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 92701

District Attorney of Placer County
10810 Justice Center Drive Suite #240
Roseville, CA 95678

District Attorney of Plumas County
520 Main Street, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

District Attorney of Riverside County
3960 Orange Street, Ste. 5
Riverside, CA 92501

District Attorney of Sacramento County
901 “G” Street
Sacramento, CA 95814

District Attorney of San Bernardino County
316 N. Mountain View Avenue
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0004

District Attorney of San Benito County
419 Fourth Street, 2nd Floor

 Hollister, CA 95023

District Attorney of San Diego County
330 West Broadway, Suite 1320
San Diego, CA 92112

District Attorney of San Francisco County
850 Bryant Street, Rm. 325
San Francisco, CA 94103

District Attorney of San Joaquin County
P.0O. Box 990
Stockton, CA 95201

District Attorney of San Luis Obispo County
1050 Monterey St, Room 450
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408



District Attorney of San Mateo Couﬁty
400 County Ctr., 3rd Floor
Redwood City, CA 94063

District Attorney of Santa Barbara County
1105 Santa Barbara Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

District Attorney of Santa Clara County
70 West Hedding Street
San Jose, CA 95110

District Attorney of Santa Cruz County
701 Ocean Street, Room 200
Santa Cruz, CA 95061

District Attorney of Sierra County
Courthouse, P.O. Box 457
Downieville, CA 95936

District Attorney of Siskivou County
P.O. Box 986
Yreka, CA 96097

District Attorney of Solano County
600 Union Avenue
Fairfield, CA 94533

District Attorney of Sonoma County
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
- Santa Rosa, CA 95403

District Attorney of Shasta County
1355 West Street
~ Redding, CA 96001-1652

- District Attorney of Stanislaus County
800 11th Street, Room 200
Modesto, CA 95353

District Attorney of Sutter County
446 Second Street
Yuba City, CA 95991

District Attorney of Tehama County
P.O. Box 519
Red Bluff, CA 96080

District Attorney of Trinity County
P.O. Box 1310
Weaverville, CA 96093

District Attorney of Tulare County
221 S. Mooney Ave, Room 224
Visalia, CA 93291

District Attorney of Tuolumne County
2 South Green
Sonora, CA 95370

District Attorney of Ventura County
200 South Victoria Ave
Ventura, CA 93009

District Attorney of Yolo County
301 Second Street
Woodland, CA 95695

District Attorney of Yuba County
215 Fifth Street
Marysville, CA 95901

San Jose City Attorney’s Office
151 West Mission Street
San Jose, CA 95110

Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office
200 N. Main Street, Room 1800, City Hall E.
Los Angeles, CA 90012

San Diego City Attorney’s Office
1200 3rd Avenue, 12th Floor
San Diego, CA 92101

San Francisco City Attorney’s Office
City Hall, Room 234
San Francisco, CA 94102

California Attorney General’s Office
Attn: Proposition 65 Coordinator
1515 Clay Street

Oakland, CA 94612
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LAURA J. BAUGHMAN (SBN 263944)
BARON & BUDD, P.C.

3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75219

Tel.: (214) 521-3605/Fax: (214) 520-1181

lbaughman@baronbudd.com

APRIL STRAUSS (SBN 163327)
LAW OFFICE OF APRIL STRAUSS

2500 Hospital Drive, Suite 3B

Mountain View, CA 94040
Tel: 650-281-7081
astrauss@sfaclp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
(Unlimited Jurisdiction)

CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES,

Plaintiffs,
V.

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL

NUTRITION CORPORATION; NBTY, INC.;

NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA

PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE
AID CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; and

TWINLAB CORPORATION,

Defendants.

Case No.: CGC-10-497334

PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDED
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES
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CHRIS MANTHEY and BENSON CHILES allege as follows:
INTRODUCTION

1. This Complaint seeks civil penalties and an injunction to remedy the continuing
failure of defendants CVS PHARMACY, INC.; GENERAL NUTRITION CORPORATION;
NOW HEALTH GROUP, INC.; OMEGA PROTEIN, INC.; PHARMAVITE LLC; RITE AID
CORPORATION; SOLGAR, INC.; NBTY, INC.'; and TWINLAB CORPORATION, (hereinafter
“Defendants™), to give clear and reasonable warnings to those residents of California, who handle,
ingest and use dietary supplements that are, or that are made from, fish oil, fish liver oil, shark oil
or shark liver oil (hereinafter “fish oil supplementS”), that ingestion of these products causes those |
residents to be exposed to polychlorinated biphenyls (hereinafter, collectively, “PCBs™). PCBs are
known to the State of California to cause cancer and birth defects. Defendants manufacture,
distribute, and/or market fish oil supplements. Defendants’ products cause exposures to PCBs,
which are chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other
reproductive harm.

2. Defendants are businesses that manufacture, market, and/or distribute fish oil
supplements. Defendants intend that residents .of California ingest fish oil supplementé that
Defendants manufacture, market, and/or disiribute. When these products are ingested in their
normally intended manner, they expose people to PCBs. In spite of knowing that residents of
California were and are being exposed to PCBs when they ingest Defendants’ fish oil
supplements, Defendants did not and do not provide clear and reasonable warnings that these
products cause exposure to chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive
harm. The fish oil supplements to which this Complaint pertains are those referenced in the
Products Lists that accompanied the 60 Day Notice Letters, which are appended to and

incorporated by reference in this Complaint.

L On information and belief, Plaintiffs allege that NBTY, Inc. is liable for the actions alleged
herein that may have been caused by its direct or indirect subsidiaries, if any, under the theory of
agency.
1
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3. Plaintiffs seek injunctive relief pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7
to compel Defendants to bring their business practices into compliance with section 25249.5 et
seq. by providing a clear and reasonable warning to each individual who has been and who in the
future may be exposed to the above mentioned toxic chemicals from the reasonably anticipated
and intended use of Defendants’ products.

4, In addition to injunctive relief, Plaintiffs seek civil penalties to remedy the failure
of Defendants to provide clear and reasonable warnings régarding exposure to chemicals known to
cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Plaintiffs also seek -an order that
Defendants identify and locate each individual person who in the past has purchased Defendants®
fish oil supplements and to provide to each such”purchaser a clear and reasonable warning that
those fish oil supplements cause exposures to chemicals known to cause cancer and birth defects.

PARTIES

3. Plaintiffs Christopher Manthey and Benson Chiles are individuals concerned about
human health and environmental protection. Plaintiffs are “persons™ pursuant to Health & Safety
Code Section 25118. Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action in the public interest pursuant to
Health & Safety Code §25249.7(d). Residents of California are regularly exposed to PCBs from
fish oil supplements manufactured, distributed or marketed by Defendants and are intentionally so
exposed without a clear and reasonable Proposition 65 warning. |

6. Each Defendant is a person doing business within the meaning of Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.11. Each defendant is a business that manufactures, distributes, and/or
markets fish oil supplements in California, including in the City and County of San Francisco.
Manufacture, distribution and/or marketing of these products in the City and County of San
Francisco, and/or to the people who live in San Francisco, causes people to be intentionaily
exposed to PCBs while they are physically present in the City and County of San Francisco.

7. Plaintiffs bring this enforcement action against Defendants pursuant to Health &
Safety Code Section 25249.7 (d). Attached hereto and incorporated by reference are copies of the
60 — day Noﬁce letters, dated August 6, 2009, August 5, 2011, and February 1, 2012, which

2
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Plaintiffs sent to California’s Attorney General. Letters identical in substance were sent to every
District Attorney in the state, and to the City Attorneys of every California city with a population
greater than 750,000. On the same date, Plaintiffs sent an idenﬁcal 60 Day Notice letter to
Defendants. Attached to each 60-Day Notice Letter sent to the Defendants was a summary of
Proposition 65 that was prepared by California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment. In addition, each 60-Day Notice Letter Plaintiffs sent was accompanied by a
Certificate of Service attesting to the service of the 60-Day Noticé Letter on each entity which
received it. Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), a Certiﬁcate of Merit
attesting to the reasonable and meritorious basis for the action was also sent with each 60-Day
Notice Letter. Factual information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate of Merit was

enclosed with each 60-Day Notice letter Plaintiffs sent to the Attorney General.

8. Each Defendant is a business that employs more than ten people.
JURISDICTION
9. - The Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to California Health & Safety

Code Section 25249.7. California Constitution Article VI, Section 10 grants the Superior Courf
“original jurisdiction in all causes except those given by statute to other trial courts.” Chapter 6.6
of the Health & Safety Code, which contains the statutes under which this action is brought, does
not grant jurisdiction to any other trial court.

10. This Court also has jurisdiction over Defendants because they are businesses that
have sufficient minimum contacts in California and within the City and County of San Francisco.
Defendants intentionally availed themselves of the California and San Francisco County markets
for fish oil supplements. It is thus consistent with traditional notions of fair play and substantial
justice for the San Francisco Superior Court to exercise jurisdiction over them. |

11. Venue is proper in this Court because Defendants market their products in and
around San Francisco and thus intentionally cause people to ingest PCBs while those people are
physically present in San Francisco. Liability for Plaintiffs’ causes of action, or some parts thereof,

has accordingly arisen in San Francisco during the times relevant to this Complaint and Plaintiffs

3
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accordingly seek civil penalties and forfeitures imposed by statutes.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(Claim for Injunctive Relief)

12. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference into this First Cause of Action, as
if specifically set forth herein, paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive.

13. The People of the State of California have declared by referendum under
Proposition 65 (California Health & Safety Code § 25249.5 et seq.) their right “[t]o be informed
about exposures to chemicals that cause cancer, birth defects, and reproductive harm.” |

14, To effectuate this goal, Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code mandates
that persons who, .in the course of doing business, knowingly and intentionally expose any
individual to a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer or birth defects, must
first providé a clear and reasonable warning to such individual prior to the exposure.

15. Since at least August 6, 2006, Defendants have engaged in conduct that violates
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.6 et seq. This conduct includes knowingly ahd inteﬁtionally
exposing to PCBs, those California residents Who ingest fish oil supplements. The normally
intended use of fish oil supplements causes people to ingest PCBs, which are chemicals known to
the State of California to cause cancer, birth defects and other reproductive harm. Defendants have
not provided clear and reasonable warnings within the meaning of Health & Safety Code Section |
25249.6 and 25249.11 '

16. At all times relevant to this action, Defendants knew that the fish oil supplefnents
they manufactured, distributed or marketed were causing exposures 10 PCBs. Defendants intended
that tesident